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Lot  #96 
 
PATTERN-MOLDED FOOTED SALT OR BONNET GLASS,  
brilliant cobalt blue, ogee bowl with vertical ribbing, raised on a pinched stem and an applied 
circular foot with a rough pontil mark. Probably England. 1780-1800. Height: 3 in.; diameter 
rim: 2 in.; diameter foot: 2 in.  Proof. 
 
Provenance: Collection of Lyn & Gordon Layton. 
Charles G. Moore Americana, Ltd., 9/25/96, lot 70. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $150 

 

 

 

Lot  #98  
 
SCARCE PILLAR-MOLDED SALT OR SWEETMEAT GLASS,  
brilliant cobalt blue, shallow bowl with eight light ribs and a boldly gauffered and folded rim, 
raised on a drawn knop stem and an applied circular foot with a rough pontil mark. Probably 
England. 1800-1850. Height: 3 1/4 in.; diameter rim: 3 1/2 in.; diameter foot: 2 3/8 in. 
Undamaged with just a hint of interior wear. 
 
Provenance: Collection of Lyn & Gordon Layton. Arman's Absentee Auctions. 
Exhibition: Huntington (WV) Museum of Art, no. 98, 1993. 
 
Estimate:  $150.00 - 250.00 
 
Sold for:  $225 

 

 

 

Lot  #309  
  
THREE-PIECE CUT OVERLAY LOOP 
CONDIMENT SET,  
blue cut to colorless, consisting of a 
mustard pot and pair of open salts, each 
with untested silver mounts, two 
hallmarked "13," along with three silver 
serving spoons. Probably Europe. 1850-
1880. Heights: 3 1/4 in. and 5 1/2 in. 
overall. Undamaged, part of lid hinge 
detached. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 400.00 
 
Sold for:  $325 

 
 



 

 

Lot  #340 
 
FIVE ASSORTED MOLDED GLASS ARTICLES, 
consisting of a cranberry diamond molded Christmas light, 
a colorless diamond molded patty pan with folded rim, an 
opalescent swirl molded footed salt, along with two other 
articles. 19th and 20th centuries. Height light: 2 1/4 in. 
Undamaged. 
 
Provenance: From a Maryland estate collection. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $325 

 

 

Lot  #386 
 
LACY SALTS REFERENCE VOLUME, "Pressed Glass Salt Dishes of the Lacy Period 1825-1850," L. W. 
Neal and D. B. Neal, self-published, Philadelphia, PA, 1962, signed by authors, original gilt-stamped 
boards and dust jacket. Excellent near new, taped tears to dust jacket. 
 
Estimate:  75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $100 

 

 

Lot  #582 
 
RARE PRESSED LACY TOY TUREEN BASE,  
light sapphire blue, small size. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 1/4 
in.; diameter rim: 1 7/8 in. x 2 1/2 in.  Proof. 
 
Literature: Parallels B & K III, fig. 3347.  
Provenance: From a Cape Cod collection. 
  
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
Sold for:  $275 

 

 

Lot  #583 
 
PRESSED LACY TOY CREAMER AND BOWL ON LOW FOOT,  
medium opalescent and light opalescent, creamer with a scalloped foot, 
bowl with a scalloped rim. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. 
Heights: 1 3/4 in. and 1 in. Creamer near proof with only two light flakes to 
rim, bowl with two rim flakes and two foot chips. 
 
Literature: Parallels B & K III, figs. 3336a and 3338.  
Provenance: From a Cape Cod collection. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $90 

 

 

Lot  #585   
 
THREE PRESSED LACY TOY OVAL BOWLS, colorless, one with a rope 
table ring and two with a plain table ring. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1835-1850. Heights: 3/ 4 in.; diameters: 1 1/4 in. x 1 7/8 in. Rope example 
with two light flakes to rim, others proof. 
 
Literature: Parallels B & K III, fig. 3339.  
Provenance: From a Cape Cod collection. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $70 

 



 

 

Lot  #586 
 
SIX ASSORTED PRESSED LACY TOY TABLE ARTICLES, 
colorless, consisting of a small covered tureen with undertray, a 
creamer with scalloped foot, a bowl on low foot, an oval dish with a 
row of beads outside the table ring, a plate with rope table ring, and a 
saucer. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Diameter of plate: 
2 1/4 in. Cover with a shallow chip and flakes, bowl with a small rim 
chip, remaining articles virtually proof. 
 
Literature: Parallels B & K III, figs. 3336, 3338, 3340, 3347.  
Provenance: From a Cape Cod collection. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $160 

 

 
Lot  #587 
 
TWENTY-ONE ASSORTED PRESSED TOY TABLE ARTICLES, 
consisting of an electric blue nappie/saucer, two colorless hexagonal candlesticks, a reproduction decanter, along with 17 other 
colorless articles. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. and others. 19th and 20th centuries. Diameter of nappie: 2 in. Named articles are 
proof, remaining articles with minor to significant imperfections. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00                                                       Literature: B & K III, fig. 3349b. 
 
Sold for:  $250                                                                        Provenance: From a Cape Cod collection. 

 

 

Lot  #600 
 
Description:  FOUR ASSORTED PRESSED 
TABLE ARTICLES, 
consisting of a colorless NE-4 salt, a brown amber 
lacy Princess Feather and Diamond dish, a 
colorless lacy Anchor and Shield compote, and a 
colorless lacy Peacock Eye mustard pot. Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. and others. 1835-1850. 
Diameter dish: 4 7/8 in. Compote with significant 
damage, brown dish undamaged, others with a 
small chip. 
 
Provenance: From a Massachusetts estate 
collection. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $50 

 



 
 

 

Lot  #609 
  
TWO BLOWN-MOLDED CHRISTMAS SALTS, 
canary yellow and yellow green/vaseline, each of short barrel form 
with a rayed base, Britannia lids, one with patent information and 
lacking agitator teeth. Along with a colorless example. Three pieces 
total. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. and others. 1878-1887. Heights: 
2 1/2 in. overall.  Undamaged, first with light interior residue, both 
lids with minor corrosion. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00  
 
Sold for:  $50 

 

 

Lot  #610 
 
TWO BLOWN-MOLDED CHRISTMAS SALTS, 
amber, each of short barrel form with a rayed base, Britannia 
and brass lids with agitators. Along with a Sandwich threaded 
horn glass. Three pieces total. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
and others. 1878-1887. Heights: 2 1/2 in. overall and 5 3/8 in. 
Undamaged, one shaker with light wear, both lids with 
corrosion. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $80 

 

 
 

Catalog note: This is the first intact specimen of this salt that 
we have sold. It is undoubtedly one of the rarest and most 
important examples of American historical glass. According 
to Spillman, this salt may commemorate the opening of the 
Lexington, Kentucky Railroad of which Henry Clay was a 
large shareholder. If so, it is probably of Midwestern origin. 

 

Lot  #611 
 
EXTREMELY RARE HL-4 "H. CLAY" STEAM LOCOMOTIVE 
PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, embossed under base, hairpin ends, on four scrolled feet. 
Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. or Midwestern. 1835-1845. Height: 1 
5/8 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 1/8 in.  Above average, rim with two 
shallow chips and an underfill to one shell, otherwise only some light 
flaking/mold roughness to corners and feet. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 120. Elsholz I, lot 639. Spillman, fig. 684. 
Wilson/Toledo, fig. 448. McKearin Am. Glass, pl. 164, fig. 7. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $1,500.00 - 2,500.00 
 
Sold for:  $2300 

 
 



 

 

Lot  #612 
 
VERY RARE BT-2 "PITTSBURGH" STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALT, 
medium to dark blue, embossed on stern, rope table ring. Attributed to 
the Stourbridge Flint Glass Works, Pittsburgh, PA. 1830-1845. Height: 
1 1/2 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 5/8 in.  Above average, inner-rim 
chip/spall at rear that only slightly affects the stern profile, inner-rim 
bruise and minor flaking, flake to keel. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 21. Elsholz I, lot 139. Spillman, fig. 650 and color 
plate ten. 
 
Estimate:  $1,500.00 - 2,500.00 
 
Sold for:  $6500 

 

 

Lot  #613  
 
VERY RARE BT-2 "PITTSBURGH" STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALT, 
purple blue, embossed on stern, rope table ring. Attributed to the 
Stourbridge Flint Glass Works, Pittsburgh, PA. 1830-1845. Height: 1 
1/2 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 1/2 in.  
About average, moderate inner-rim chipping and roughness, none of 
which affects the profile, chip to left side of stern, slight underfill to 
bowsprit. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 21. Spillman, fig. 651. 
Provenance: Ex-coll: Caleb C. Ewing. 
Retained by a member of his family upon his death in 1981. 
 
Estimate:  $500.00 - 800.00 
 
Sold for:  $4500 

 

 

Lot  #614 
 
EXTREMELY RARE RP-3 ROUND FLORAL PRESSED SALT, 
strongly mottled opaque powder to medium blue with scattered swirls 
of light silvery sheen, intricate foliate chain-top rim, 12-scallop foot. 
Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 3 
1/8 in. Virtually proof having only two minute flakes under the rim 
which does not affect the profile. The finest example of this salt that 
we have sold. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 350. Elsholz, lot 1506. B & K I, fig. 1460a. 
Spillman, fig. 755 and color plate nine. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $1,500.00 - 2,500.00 
 
Sold for:  $1900 

 

 

Lot  #615 
 
UNLISTED, POSSIBLY UNIQUE PO-6 PEACOCK EYE OVAL 
PRESSED SALT, deep fiery opalescent powder blue, scallop rim, 
eight-point star base. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. 
Height: 1 1/2 in.; diameter: 2 7/8 in. x 3 7/8 in.  
Remarkably pristine proof. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 284. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1469. 
Provenance: From a Massachusetts collection. 
 
Estimate:  $1,500.00 - 2,500.00 
 
Sold for:  $2300 

 



 
 

 

Lot  #616 
 
EXTREMELY RARE PO-6A PEACOCK EYE OVAL PRESSED 
SALT, unlisted fiery opalescent brilliant cobalt blue with a mottled 
streak to interior, cavetto shows red in transmitted light, scallop rim, 
eight-point star base. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. 
Height: 1 1/2 in.; diameter: 2 7/8 in. x 3 7/8 in. Virtually proof having 
only a very small area of light flaking/mold roughness to edge of 
base. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 285. Elsholz, lot 1497. Parallels B & K I, fig 1469a. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $1,000.00 - 2,000.00  

 
Sold for:  $1100 

 

 

Lot  #617 
 
EXTREMELY RARE OL-14 STAR IN DIAMOND OVAL PRESSED 
SALT, medium amethyst, scalloped high-point rim. Probably Boston 
& Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/2 
in. x 3 5/8 in. Virtually proof having only a minor flake to one high 
point and a shallow chip to the interior of another. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 218. Spillman, fig. 710 and color plate eight. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $1,000.00 - 1,500.00  
 
Sold for:  $3750 

 

 

Lot  #618 
 
VERY RARE GA-2 GOTHIC ARCH PRESSED SALT,  
opaque violet blue, even scallop rim, on four low feet. Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1845. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 2 
3/4 in. Near proof, some light flakes/spalls to top of rim, sliver chip to 
one corner below rim. 
 
Neal, p. 90. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1466. 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $1,000.00 - 1,500.00   

 
Sold for:  $2000 

 

 

Lot  #619 
 
VERY RARE LE-3 LYRE PRESSED SALT, 
opalescent brilliant medium blue, shaped rim, on four scrolled feet. 
Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1845. Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 
1 7/8 in. x 3 1/8 in. Pristine proof except for a minor flake to one 
corner scroll. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 131. Elsholz I, lot 157. B & K I, fig. 1450. Spillman, 
fig. 690. 
Provenance: From a prominent Massachusetts collection. 
 
Estimate:  $1,000.00 - 1,500.00 
 
Sold for:  $2700 

 



 
Catalog note: This is the first example of this salt that we 
have sold. It was on William Elsholz's want list but he never 
acquired a specimen. 

Lot  #620 
 
EXTREMELY RARE OG-1 BEADED BULL'S EYE RECTANGULAR 
PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, plain rim, resting on 12 bull's-eye feet. Probably Pittsburgh 
area. 1835-1845. Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 1/4 in. Proof 
with just a hint of mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 144. 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $800.00 - 1,200.00 
 
Sold for:  $1200 

 

 

Lot  #621 
 
EXTREMELY RARE SL-14 SHELL AND HAIRPIN PRESSED SALT, 
deep brilliant purple blue, on four scrolled feet. Possibly Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 
1/8 in. Proof with just a hint of mold roughness to inside of upper and 
lower scrolls. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 418. Elsholz III, lot 1516. Spillman, fig. 774 and 
color plate nine. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $800.00 - 1,200.00 
 
Sold for:  $4250 

 

 

Lot  #622 
 
VERY RARE BF-1F BASKET OF FLOWERS PRESSED SALT, 
opaque violet blue with slight mottling, one rim end tab is stippled, on 
four feet. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1840. Height: 2 in.; 
diameter: 1 3/4 in. x 3 in.  
Well above average, outer rim with two shallow chips and another to 
one corner, base with the loss of one corner scroll and minor flaking 
to feet. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 7. Elsholz I, lot 137. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1447. 
Provenance: Ex-coll: Caleb C. Ewing.  
Retained by a member of his family upon his death in 1981. 
 
Estimate:  $800.00 - 1,200.00 
 
Sold for:  $2800   

 

 

Lot  #623 
 
EXTREMELY RARE CD-1 COVERED PEACOCK EYE PRESSED 
SALT, 
colorless, base with serrated scallop and point rim, and two ropes 
inside table ring, cover with over-all stippling underneath, lacking 
underplate. Possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. 
Height: 2 1/4 in. overall; diameter rim: 3 in.  
Base rim with the partial loss of three points along with scattered light 
flakes, foot with two shallow chips and several flakes, cover with a 
crack from rim to finial. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 37. 
  
Estimate:  $300.00 - 500.00 
 
Sold for:  $1900 



 
 

 

Lot  #624 
 
EXTREMELY RARE UNLISTED OL-12 CORNUCOPIA AND 
SCROLL OVAL PRESSED SALT, 
soft lavender, serrated large-scallop rim. Boston & Sandwich Glass 
Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 1/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/2 in. x 3 3/8 in.  
Virtually proof, inner rim with a very light bruise and a hint of mold 
roughness, base with a minor flake to outer edge. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 214. 
  
Estimate:  $600.00 - 900.00                               Sold for:  $1600 

 

 

Lot  #625 
 
RARE BT-2 "PITTSBURGH" STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, embossed on stern, rope table ring. Attributed to the 
Stourbridge Flint Glass Works, Pittsburgh, PA. 1830-1845. Height: 1 
1/2 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 5/8 in.  Well above average, rim with 
interior chips/roughness at wheels and stern that only very slightly 
affects the stern profile, otherwise only light mold roughness and a 
minor flake to keel. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 21. Elsholz I, lot 286. 
  
Estimate:  $500.00 - 800.00                               Sold for:  $800 

 

 

Lot  #626 
 
 RARE BT-4D "LAFAYET" STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted colorless, marked "B. &. S. / GLASS. / Co" on stern and 
"SANDWICH" on interior base. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-
1845. Height: 1 1/2 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 5/8 in.  Well above 
average, rim with a top-edge flake and two areas of light chipping to 
interior. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 28. Spillman, fig. 654. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1464. 
  
Estimate:  $300.00 - 500.00                               Sold for:  $275 

 

 

Lot  #627 
 
RARE BT-4D "LAFAYET" STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted colorless, marked "B. &. S. / GLASS. / Co" on stern and 
"SANDWICH" on interior base. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-
1845. Height: 1 1/2 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 5/8 in.  Average, flake 
to top rim and light chipping/mold roughness to inner rim, none of 
which affects the profile, chip to side of keel and table ring. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 28. Spillman, fig. 654. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1464. 
  
Estimate:  $100.00 - 200.00                               Sold for:  $150 

 

 

Lot  #628 
 
RARE BT-9 BOAT PRESSED SALT, 
deep cobalt blue, plain rim and base. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 3 7/8 in.  
Appearance is near proof with only a few spots of mold roughness to 
inner rim and bowsprit, but a strong light reveals an annealing check 
off the rim at one rear corner. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 34. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1465. 
  
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00                                Sold for:  $550 

 



 
 
 

 

Lot  #629 
 
RARE EE-8 EAGLE AND SHIP PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, intricate foliate chain rim. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1830-1845. Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter rim: 2 7/8 in.  Proof with just a 
hint of mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 86. Spillman, fig. 677. Elsholz I, lot 305, which was 
exhibited at the Detroit Institute of Arts in 1953. 
Provenance: From a prominent Massachusetts collection. 
 
Estimate:  $500.00 - 800.00                                  
 
Sold for:  $650 

 

 

Lot  #630 
 
UNLISTED EXTREMELY RARE DI-17(B) DIVIDED PRESSED SALT, 
deep cobalt blue, flat rim, rectangular form. Like DI-17a except the 
center divider is flat and only extends above the rim 1/16 in. Possibly 
New England area. 1830-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 
3 1/4 in.  Virtually proof with only a few very minor base flakes. 
 
Literature: Parallels Neal, p. 70. 
Provenance: From a Massachusetts collection. 
 
Estimate:  $500.00 - 800.00                                  
 
Sold for:  $2700 

 

 

Lot  #631 
 
VERY RARE CT-1 CHARIOT PRESSED SALT, 
strongly mottled silvery opaque powder blue, scallop and point rim. 
Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 
2 1/8 in. x 2 7/8 in.  Well above average, rim with several light flakes, 
flake to one upper corner, otherwise only some scattered light 
flaking/mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 35. B & K I, fig. 1461. Elsholz I, lot 148. 
Wilson/Toledo, fig. 443, color plate p. 251. 
 
Estimate:  $600.00 - 900.00                                  
 
Sold for:  $550 

 

 

Lot  #632 
 
VERY RARE CT-1 CHARIOT PRESSED SALT, 
mottled silvery opaque powder blue, scallop and point rim. Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 
2 7/8 in.  Above average, base with a chip to two corners, otherwise 
only some scattered light flaking/mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 35. B & K I, fig. 1461. Elsholz I, lot 148. 
Wilson/Toledo, fig. 443, color plate p. 251. 
 
Estimate:  $500.00 - 800.00                                  
 
Sold for:  $425 

 
 



 
 

 

Lot  #633 
 
VERY RARE CT-1 CHARIOT PRESSED SALT, 
slightly mottled opaque powder blue with some light silvery sheen, 
scallop and point rim. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. 
Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 2 7/8 in.  Appearance is virtually 
proof with just a flake to one upper corner, however there are two light 
hairline cracks off the rim that do deaden the resonance. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 35. B & K I, fig. 1461. Elsholz I, lot 148. 
Wilson/Toledo, fig. 443, color plate p. 251. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 200.00  
 
Sold for:  $200 

 

 

Lot  #634 
 
VERY RARE CT-1 CHARIOT PRESSED SALT, 
opaque shiny white with fiery opalescent rim and feet, scallop and 
point rim. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; 
diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 2 7/8 in.  Above average, chip to one foot, 
otherwise only some scattered light flaking/mold roughness, short 
brownish annealing line above base as made. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 35. Elsholz I, lot 315. 
Provenance: Collection of Helen & George Storey. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
Sold for:  $170 

 

 

Lot  #635 
 
VERY RARE CT-1 CHARIOT PRESSED SALT, 
opaque white with a light silvery sheen, scallop and point rim. Boston 
& Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 
in. x 2 7/8 in.  Average, rim with chip to interior and overall mold 
roughness, chip to base corner and one scallop. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 35. Elsholz I, lot 315. 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
 
Sold for:  $160 

 

 

Lot  #636 
 
VERY RARE MV-1 MOUNT VERNON PRESSED SALT, 
deep olive green, scallop and point rim. Probably Mount Vernon or 
Saratoga Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 2 
3/4 in.  Near proof, shallow chip to the outer edge of one corner, 1 in. 
annealing check off rim as made. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 132. Elsholz II, lot 902. Spillman, fig. 691. 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $400.00 - 600.00 
 
Sold for:  $900 

 
 



 
 

 

Lot  #637   
 
VERY RARE OL-11 CORNUCOPIA AND SHIELD PRESSED SALT, 
deep cobalt blue, serrated large-scallop rim. Probably Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1850. Height: 1 3/8 in.; diameter: 2 3/8 in. 
x 3 1/4 in.  Inner rim chipping/mold roughness that does not affect the 
rim profile, several short annealing checks off rim at low points 
between scallops which is commonly seen on this group of salts. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 213. Spillman, fig. 705. 
Provenance: From a Massachusetts collection. 
 
Estimate:  $400.00 - 600.00                                
 
Sold for:  $425 

 

 

Lot  #638 
 
VERY RARE SC-5 SCROLL PRESSED SALT,  
medium blue, on four scrolled feet. Possibly Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 1 5/8 in. x 3 1/4 in.  
Near proof with only some light flaking/mold roughness to inner rim, 
and inside of upper and lower scrolls, none of which affects the 
profile. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 390. Spillman, fig. 759. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $400.00 - 600.00                                 
 
Sold for:  $275 

 

 

Lot  #639   
 
VERY RARE SC-5 SCROLL PRESSED SALT,  
medium blue, on four scrolled feet. Possibly Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 1 5/8 in. x 3 1/4 in.  
Near proof with only some light flaking/mold roughness to inside of 
upper and lower scrolls, none of which affects the profile, and a chip 
to the bottom of one foot. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 390. Spillman, fig. 759. 
 
Estimate:  $300.00 - 500.00                                 
 
Sold for:  $250 

 

 

Lot  #640   
EXTREMELY RARE OO-1 OCTAGON OBLONG PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted deep brilliant amethyst, shaped rim, sunburst base. Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 3/8 in. 
x 3 3/8 in.  Well above average, rim is proof, foot with some light 
flakes to edges. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 165. Spillman, fig. 724. Parallels B & K I, fig. 
1471. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $500.00 - 800.00                                
 
Sold for:  $1300 

 



 

Lot  #641 
 
EXTREMELY RARE OL-16A STRAWBERRY DIAMOND AND 
SWAG OVAL PRESSED SALT, 
medium fiery opalescent, scallop rim. Possibly Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. 1830-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 1/4 in.  
Virtually proof having only a hint of mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 221. Elsholz II, lot 1012. Spillman, fig. 716. 
Provenance: Green Valley Auctions, Inc., 9/25/05, lot 570.  
Ex-coll: Dr. and Mrs. Oscar Hollander. 
Richard A Bourne Co., Inc., 5/18/74, lot 396. 
Ex-coll: Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth D. Wakefield. 
Exhibited: Sandwich Glass Museum. 
 
Estimate:  $500.00 - 800.00  
                              
Sold for:  $325 

 

 

Lot  #642 
 
EXTREMELY RARE OL-16A STRAWBERRY DIAMOND AND 
SWAG OVAL PRESSED SALT, 
light opalescent, scallop rim. Possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1830-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 1/4 in.  
Near proof with only some light mold roughness to rim, light residue 
in base. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 221. Elsholz II, lot 1012. Spillman, fig. 716. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $300.00 - 500.00 
 
Sold for:  $275 

 

 

Lot  #643 
 
RARE OL-15 BEADED STRAWBERRY DIAMOND OVAL PRESSED 
SALT,  
deep brilliant purple blue, high and low point rim. Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. 1830-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 1/2 in.  
Well above average, rim with the partial loss of two low points and 
two others lightly tipped, all high points are proof. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 219. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1443. Elsholz II, lot 912. 
 
Estimate:  $400.00 - 600.00 
 
Sold for:  $325 

 

 

Lot  #644 
 
RARE SD-9 STRAWBERRY DIAMOND PRESSED SALT, 
soft light blue, scallop and point rim. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1828-1840. Height: 2 1/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 2 3/4 in. Near proof, 
single chip to one upper corner and a flake to one lower corner. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 452. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1440. 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $400.00 - 600.00 
 
Sold for:  $550 



 
 

 

Lot  #645   
 
VERY RARE BB-1 BIRD BATH AND CORNUCOPIA PRESSED 
SALT, 
chalky opaque white with streaked and mottled impurities resembling 
marble, scallop and point rim, on four feet. Probably New England 
Glass Co. 1830-1850. Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 1/8 in.  
Virtually proof having only a flake under one rim corner and few 
minute flakes. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 17. Spillman, fig. 631. 
 
Estimate:  $400.00 - 600.00 
 
Sold for:  $550 

 

 

Lot  #646   
 
VERY RARE BF-1D BASKET OF FLOWERS PRESSED SALT,  
fiery opalescent, on four feet. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-
1840. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 1/8 in.  Virtually proof 
having only some light flaking/mold roughness to the feet. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 5. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1447. 
Provenance: Ex-coll: Caleb C. Ewing.  
Retained by a member of his family upon his death in 1981. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
Sold for:  $350 

 

 

Lot  #647   
 
VERY RARE DI-11 GOTHIC ARCH DIVIDED PRESSED SALT, 
cobalt blue, on four scrolled feet. Probably France. 1830-1850. 
Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 4 in.  Average with overall light 
flaking and mold roughness, chip to bottom of one foot. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 63. 
Provenance: Ex-coll: Caleb C. Ewing.  
Retained by a member of his family upon his death in 1981. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
Sold for:  $550 

 

 

Lot  #648   
 
VERY RARE MV-1B MOUNT VERNON PRESSED SALT, 
brilliant cobalt blue scallop and point rim. Boston & Sandwich Glass 
Co. or Mount Vernon Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; 
diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 2 7/8 in.  Above average, rim with only a few light 
interior flakes, chip to base removing one scallop. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 134. Spillman, fig. 695. Elsholz II, lot 901, which 
was exhibited at the Detroit Institute of Arts in 1953. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
Sold for:  $180 

 
 
 



 

 

Lot  #649 
 
RARE OP-17 DIAMOND AND QUATREFOIL OVAL PRESSED SALT 
 fiery opalescent, complex rim, on four flared feet that are factory 
polished underneath to level. Possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1835-1850. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 2 5/8 in. x 3 1/2 in.  Near proof, 
rim with one interior chip and light mold roughness, feet with very 
minor flaking/mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 267. Spillman, fig. 739. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
Sold for:  $250 

 

 

Lot  #650   
 
RARE SD-16 STRAWBERRY DIAMOND PRESSED SALT, 
deep cobalt blue, scallop and point rim, crude eight-point star in base. 
Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1827-1840. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 2 
1/8 in. x 2 7/8 in.  Average to above average, several shallow chips 
and moderate flaking to rim, flaking to one corner column, light mold 
roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 462. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1441. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00  
 
Sold for:  $275 

 

 

Lot  #651   
 
UNLISTED EXTREMELY RARE OO-12 VARIANT OCTAGON 
OBLONG PRESSED SALT, 
cobalt blue, serrated rim. Like OO-12 but with an inverted diamond 
base, thick heavy pressing. Possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1835-1850. Height: 1 1/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 in.  Above 
average, inner rim with several light flakes, foot with several chips 
and flakes. 
 
Literature: Parallels Neal, p. 179. Parallels Elsholz II, lot 906. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
Sold for:  $350 

 

 

Lot  #652 
 
VERY RARE NE-1A NEW ENGLAND MARKED PRESSED SALT, 
opaque white with areas of deep fiery opalescent, embossed under 
base, scallop and point rim. New England Glass Co. 1835-1850. 
Height: 2 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 in.  Virtually proof having only a 
minor flake to the rim and a small chip to base. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 138. Elsholz I, lot 645. Spillman, fig. 697. 
Provenance: Collection of the late Anne & Leon Powell. 
 
Estimate:  $300.00 - 500.00 
 
Sold for:  $225 

 
 



 

 

Lot  #653 
 
VERY RARE NE-1A NEW ENGLAND MARKED PRESSED SALT, 
opaque white with a hint of opalescence at rim, embossed under 
base, scallop and point rim. New England Glass Co. 1835-1850. 
Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 3 in.  Above average, several 
shallow chips and flakes to rim, shallow chip to one upper and lower 
corner, several flakes under base. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 138. Elsholz I, lot 645. Spillman, fig. 697. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
Sold for:  $80 

 

 

Lot  #654 
 
RARE NE-1 VARIANT NEW ENGLAND MARKED PRESSED SALT, 
strong fiery opalescent, embossed under base, scallop and point rim. 
Like NE-1 but with a much thinner rim showing only the lower section 
of the rim scrolls on the two ends, the side rims are lacking the 
scrolls. New England Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; 
diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 in.  Near proof, top of rim with one shallow chip 
and a flake. 
 
Literature: Parallels Neal, p. 137. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00   
 
Sold for:  $130 

 

 

Lot  #655 
 
RARE NE-1 NEW ENGLAND MARKED PRESSED SALT, 
deep fiery opalescent, embossed under base, scallop and point rim. 
New England Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 
in. x 3 in.  Virtually proof having only a chip to the lower point of one 
rim corner. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 137. Spillman, fig. 696. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00   
 
Sold for:  $70 

 

 

Lot  #656 
 
RARE NE-1 NEW ENGLAND MARKED PRESSED SALT, 
opaque white with a touch of opalescence at rim, embossed under 
base, scallop and point rim. New England Glass Co. 1835-1850. 
Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 in.  Above average, rim with 
two flakes and light mold roughness, base with a chip to one corner 
and several flakes. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 137. Spillman, fig. 696. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $80 
 

 



 
 

 

Lot  #657 
 
UNLISTED BH-1 VARIANT BEE HIVE PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, with tiny bees around the hive, scallop and point rim. New 
England Glass Co. 1830-1850. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 3 
1/8 in.  Virtually proof with only a few very minor flakes and a hint of 
mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Parallels Neal, p. 16. 
Provenance: From a prominent Massachusetts collection. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
Sold for:  $700 

 

 

Lot  #658 
 
VERY RARE BH-1 BEE HIVE PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, scallop and point rim. New England Glass Co. 1830-1850. 
Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 3 in.  Well above average, rim 
with a chip to one scallop and light mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 16. 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $80 

 

 

Lot  #659 
 
VERY RARE BH-1 BEE HIVE PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, scallop and point rim. New England Glass Co. 1830-1850. 
Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 3 in.  Light flaking/mold 
roughness to rim and under base, moderate highpoint wear to sides. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 16. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $40 

 

 

Lot  #660 
 
VERY RARE OO-1 OCTAGON OBLONG PRESSED SALT, 
red amber, shaped rim, sunburst base. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1835-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 3/8 in. x 3 1/4 in.  Average, 
inner rim with two shallow chips and a hint of mold roughness, top rim 
with two very light flakes, base with a chip to side and flake 
underneath, interior residue. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 165. Elsholz II, lot 904. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1471. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
Sold for:  $110 

 
 



 
 

 

Lot  #661 
 
VERY RARE SL-1 SHELL PRESSED SALT, 
cobalt blue, shaped rim, waffle pattern under base. Possibly Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 
in.  Well above average, rim is proof, base with a shallow chip to one 
end shell and two shallow chips and several flakes underneath. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 403. Elsholz III, lot 1510. Parallels B & K I, fig. 
1457. 
Provenance: Ex-coll: Caleb C. Ewing.  
Retained by a member of his family upon his death in 1981. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00 
 
Sold for:  $140 

 

 

Lot  #662 
 
VERY RARE SL-1 SHELL PRESSED SALT, 
cobalt blue, shaped rim, waffle pattern under base. Possibly Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 
in.  Average to above average, rim with several shallow chips to 
interior and some light flaking/mold roughness, base with one tipped 
foot and light flaking. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 403. Elsholz III, lot 1510. Parallels B & K I, fig. 
1457. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $100 

 

 

Lot  #663 
 
EXTREMELY RARE OP-17 DIAMOND AND QUATREFOIL OVAL 
PRESSED SALT, 
opaque light blue with subtle mottling, complex rim, on four flared 
feet. Possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1840. Height: 2 in.; 
diameter: 2 5/8 in. x 3 1/2 in.  Loss of one foot, outer rim with two 
shallow chips and mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 267. Elsholz II, lot 925. Spillman, fig. 736 and 
color plate ten. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00 
 
Sold for:  $50 

 

 

Lot  #664 
 
EXTREMELY RARE SL-11 SHELL PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted soft medium blue, on four scrolled feet. Possibly Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. 
x 3 1/8 in.  Fair with two inner-rim chips and heavy overall roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 415. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $90 

 
 



 
 

 

Lot  #665 
 
UNLISTED BF-1 BASKET OF FLOWERS PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, on four feet. Probably Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-
1845. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 1/8 in.  Above average, rim 
with a shallow chip to one corner and the loss of one scroll tip, feet 
with one chip and light flaking. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 1. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $40 

 

 

Lot  #666 
 
UNLISTED BS-3 BEADED SCROLL AND BASKET OF FLOWERS 
PRESSED SALT, 
opalescent moonstone, on four scrolled feet, rayed star base, thick 
heavy pressing. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1845. Height: 1 
7/8 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 1/8 in.  Average, moderate flaking mold 
roughness to inner rim, half-inch annealing check in one corner. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 10. Elsholz I, lot 308. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $225 

 

 

Lot  #667 
 
UNLISTED LE-2 LYRE PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, on four scrolled feet. Unknown rarity. Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. 1835-1845. Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 1/8 in.  
Near proof, rim with a chip to one end scallop and a shallow interior 
chip, spall to the top of one cornucopia that probably occurred upon 
removal from mold. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 129. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $140 

 

 

Lot  #668 
 
UNLISTED OO-25 VARIANT DRAPED PANEL OCTAGON OBLONG 
PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, like OO-25 except having pointed beads surrounding the 
upper rim, faintly molded base. Possibly Pittsburgh area. 1835-1850. 
Height: 1 1/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/2 in. x 3 1/4 in.  Probably above 
average, rim with moderate mold roughness and three chips under 
the outer flange. 
 
Literature: Parallels Neal, p. 193. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $90 

 
 



 
 

 

Lot  #669 
 
UNLISTED PR-1(E) PEACOCK EYE ROUND PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, serrated scallop and point rim. Like the other PR series 
except the base features four concentric plain rings with a plain 
center. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. Height: 1 1/2 in.; 
diameter rim: 3 1/8 in.  Fair with moderate chipping to rim and foot. 
 
Literature: Parallels Neal, p. 290. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1467. 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $30 

 

 

Lot  #670 
 
UNLISTED SL-2 SHELL PRESSED SALT, 
medium golden amber, shaped rim, raised table ring, fine prisms and 
diamonds under base. Possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-
1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 in.  Loss of one base 
corner and a minor flake to another, otherwise proof. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 405. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1457. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $80 

 

 

Lot  #671 
 
UNLISTED SL-8 SHELL PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, slightly shaped rim. Possibly New England area. 1835-
1850. Height: 1 1/2 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 2 3/4 in.  Above average, 
light mold roughness to inner rim and foot, chip to side of foot. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $40 

 

 

Lot  #672 
 
UNLISTED, POSSIBLY UNIQUE CN-1B CROWN PRESSED SALT, 
deep cobalt blue with an opalescent bloom to interior, on four scrolled 
feet. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. Height: 2 1/8 in.; 
diameter: 2 in. x 3 1/8 in.  Rim is near proof with only a few light 
inner-rim flakes, one side with a chip to a lower corner and a 
reattached foot. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 48. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1455. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $130 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Lot  #673   
 
VERY RARE JY-1A JERSEY PRESSED SALT, 
light green, even scallop rim, 12-point star in base. Jersey Glass Co. 
1835-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 3 1/8 in.  Average, 
each rim scallop with a flake or shallow chip, outer rim with one 
shallow chip. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 123. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $180 

 

 

Lot  #674 
 
VERY RARE JY-2 JERSEY MARKED PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, embossed "JERSEY / GLASS. Co / nr.N.YORK" under 
base, scallop and point rim. Jersey Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 
7/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 1/8 in.  Two chips and overall 
flaking/mold roughness to rim, partial loss of two feet, light basal 
residue. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 124. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $170 

 

 

Lot  #675 
 
VERY RARE OL-15 BEADED STRAWBERRY DIAMOND OVAL 
PRESSED SALT, 
slightly mottled blue fiery opalescent, high and low point rim. Boston 
& Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 
in. x 3 1/2 in.  Rim with the loss of one low point resulting in a 1 in. 
crack, otherwise remarkably proof. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 219. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1443. 
Provenance: Collection of Helen & George Storey. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $100 

 

 

Lot  #676 
 
VERY RARE OL-25 OVAL PRESSED SALT 
 light green, even scallop rim, rayed base. Unknown origin. 19th or 
20th century. Height: 1 1/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/2 in. x 4 in.  Rim with 
several light flakes and mold roughness, table ring with flaking/mold 
roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 234. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00 
 
Sold for:  $110 

 
 
 
 



 

 

Lot  #677 
 
VERY RARE PP-1 PEACOCK EYE PEDESTAL PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, sawtooth rim, bull's-eye scallop lozenge-shape foot. 
Probably Pittsburgh area. 1830-1845. Height: 2 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 
5/6 in. x 3 3/4 in.  Rim is near proof with only two shallow interior 
chips and light mold roughness, foot with a chip to one end causing 
the loss of an entire scallop. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 291. Elsholz III, lot 1347. Spillman, fig. 750. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $120 

 

 

Lot  #678  
  
VERY RARE WN-1 WAGON PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, rope rim, on four wheels. Possibly Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 in.  Rim is 
virtually proof, however each corner of the body exhibits heavy 
chipping/roughness, wheels also with chipping. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 463. Spillman, fig. 781. Elsholz III, lot 1577. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $170 

 

 

Lot  #679   
 
RARE GA-4 VARIANT GOTHIC ARCH AND HEART PRESSED 
SALT, 
opalescent medium blue, even scallop rim, on four bucket feet. Base 
like GA-4a. Possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1845. 
Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 2 3/4 in.  Crack in one corner that 
probably occurred during manufacturing, rim with a spall and several 
flakes to top, chip to one medial corner. 
 
Literature: Parallels Neal, p. 92. Spillman, fig. 680. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00 
 
Sold for:  $170 

 

 

Lot  #680   
 
RARE OG-10 SCROLLING ACANTHUS LEAF RECTANGULAR 
PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, shaped rim, on four short feet. Attributed to the Providence 
Flint Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 in.  
Average, rim with two top chips and moderate interior 
chipping/roughness, one chip to base edge. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 156. Elsholz I, lot 650. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $50 



 
 
 

 

Lot  #681 
 
RARE OG-2 DIAMOND HEART RECTANGULAR PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, all-over ribbing, even scallop rim. Probably New England 
Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/4 in. x 3 1/8 in.  
Near proof with only two tipped rim scallops. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 147. Elsholz I, lot 647.Spillman, fig. 702. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
 
Sold for:  $110 

 

 

Lot  #682 
 
RARE RD-8 ROUND PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, plain rim, waffle and dot base. Possibly Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 1/2 in.; diameter: 2 1/2 in.  Proof with 
a slightly rough fin as made. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 315. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $40 

 

 

Lot  #683 
 
RARE SL-15 SHELL PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, on four scrolled feet, factory polished mold lines and under 
feet to level. United States or France. 1835-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; 
diameter: 2 in. x 3 1/8 in.  Near proof, one inner-rim flake and light 
mold roughness to corners, small annealing check in one foot as 
made. 
 
Neal, p. 421. Elsholz III, lot 1365. 
  
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $60 

 

 

Lot  #684 
 
RARE SN-1B STAG'S HORN PRESSED SALT, 
cobalt blue, 32 rays under base. Possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass 
Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 1/8 in.  Well 
above average with scattered light flaking/mold roughness to rim and 
a shallow chip to one base corner. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 429. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1459 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $60 

 
 



 

Lot  #685 
 
RARE SN-1B STAG'S HORN PRESSED SALT, 
opaque clambroth, 32 rays under base. Possibly Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 1/8 in.  
Near proof with only a few very light flakes to rim and base. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 429. Elsholz III, lot 1563. Parallels B & K I, fig. 
1459. 
Provenance: Collection of Helen & George Storey. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00  
 
Sold for:  $100 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot  #686 
  

SCARCE BF-1B AND UNLISTED BF-1D BASKET OF FLOWERS PRESSED SALTS, 
colorless, each on four feet. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. Heights: 2 in.; diameters: 1 3/4 in. x 3 1/8 in.  First above 
average with chipping/mold roughness to upper corners and partial loss of one base scroll. second well above average with 
flaking/roughness to upper corners and a flake to two base scrolls. 
Literature: Neal, pp. 3 and 5. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00                                                           Sold for:  $50 

 

 

Lot  #687 
 
SCARCE BS-2 BEADED SCROLL AND BASKET OF FLOWERS 
PRESSED SALT 
 fiery opalescent, on four scrolled feet. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1835-1845. Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 1/4 in.  Near proof 
having only a shallow chip to lower rim, 1/2 in. annealing check off 
rim as made. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 9. 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $70 

 

 

Lot  #688 
 
SCARCE CT-1A CHARIOT PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, scallop and point rim. A very strongly and clearly pressed 
example that is 1/8 in. shorter than normal. Boston & Sandwich Glass 
Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 2 7/8 in.  
Virtually proof with only a few minute flakes. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 36. Elsholz I, lot 290. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $100 



 
 
 

 

Lot  #689 
 
SCARCE MV-1 MOUNT VERNON PRESSED SALT, 
aquamarine, scallop and point rim. Probably Mount Vernon Glass 
Co., possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 
in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 2 7/8 in.  Proof. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 132. Elsholz II, lots 1005, 1006. Parallels B & K I, 
fig. 1462. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $225 

 

 

Lot  #690 
 
SCARCE MV-1 MOUNT VERNON PRESSED SALT, 
aquamarine, scallop and point rim. Probably Mount Vernon Glass 
Co., possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 
in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 2 7/8 in.  Virtually proof having only light 
interior-rim mold roughness and a minor flake to one base corner. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 132. Elsholz II, lots 1005, 1006. Parallels B & K I, 
fig. 1462. 
Provenance: From a New England collection assembled in the 1920s 
and 1930s. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $110 

 

 

Lot  #691 
 
SCARCE MV-1 MOUNT VERNON PRESSED SALT, 
aquamarine, scallop and point rim. Probably Mount Vernon Glass 
Co., possibly Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 3/4 
in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 2 7/8 in.  Near proof, moderate underfill to 
rim, otherwise only a flake to one upper corner and wear to top of rim. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 132. Elsholz II, lots 1005, 1006. Parallels B & K I, 
fig. 1462. 
  
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $80 

 

 

Lot  #692 
 
SCARCE PO-4 PEACOCK EYE OVAL PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, scallop rim, 28 rays in base. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1830-1845. Height: 1 3/8 in.; diameter: 2 7/8 in. x 3 7/8 in.  Proof 
except for a minute nick to inner rim. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 282. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $30 

 
 



 

 

Lot  #693 
 
SCARCE SN-1B STAG'S HORN PRESSED SALT, 
medium amber, 26 rays under base. Possibly Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 1/8 in.  
Well above average, scattered light flaking/mold roughness to rim 
interior and a shallow chip below one base corner. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 427. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1459. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $50 

 

 
Lot  #694 
 
VERY RARE CT-1 AND SCARCE CT-1A CHARIOT PRESSED SALTS, 
opaque white with opalescence at rim and colorless, each with scallop and point rim. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. 
Heights: 1 3/4 in.; diameters: 2 1/8 in. x 2 7/8 in.  First with a rim chip at one corner and a corresponding short crack, second with 
moderate flaking/mold roughness to rim. 
 
Literature: Neal, pp. 35 and 36. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $70 

 

 
Lot  #695 
 
THREE VERY RARE LACY PERIOD PRESSED SALTS, 
colorless, consisting of a BH-1 Bee Hive, a BS-4 Beaded Scroll and Palmette, and a NE-3 New England Glass Company Marked. All 
probably New England. 1830-1850. Heights: 1 3/4 in. to 2 in.  Average condition with rim chips, flakes and roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, pp. 12, 16 and 140. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $150 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot  #696 
  

TWO "LAFAYET" STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALTS, 
unlisted opaque mottled pale to medium blue with opalescence at rim BT-8 and a colorless BT-4d. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1830-1845. Heights: 1 5/8 in.; diameters: 2 in. x 3 1/4 in. and 2 in. x 3 5/8 in.  Fair, colored example with loss of bowsprit, normal 
inner-rim chipping/mold roughness, and chip to keel, colorless example with minimal inner-rim chipping and the loss of a third of the 
table ring. 
 
Literature: Neal, pp. 28 and 33. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00                                                            Sold for:  $170 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot  #697 
  

TWO LACY PRESSED SALTS, 
colorless, consisting of a rare RP-9 and a plentiful SD-9. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. and others. 1835-1850. Heights: 2 in. and 2 
1/8 in.  Well above average with just some minor flaking and mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Neal, pp. 357 and 452. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00                                                             Sold for:  $130 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot  #698 
  

TWO LACY PRESSED SALTS, 
colorless, consisting of a RD-24 variant with all-over diamond base, and an unlisted RP with plain rim and rosette base. Possibly 
Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. or Europe. 1835-1850. Heights: 1 3/4 in. and 2 in.; diameters: 2 7/8 in. and 2 in.  First with some light 
flakes and mold roughness to rim, second with a shallow chip to rim. 
 
Literature: Parallels Neal, p. 334. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00                                                        Sold for:  $80 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot  #699 
  

FIVE ASSORTED LACY PRESSED SALTS, 
colorless, consisting of a rare NE-6, a very rare SN-2, a SD-14, a SL-1, and a SL-1a. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. and others. 
1835-1850. Heights: 1 5/8 in. to 1 7/8 in.  NE-6, SD-14, and SL-1 well above average, others poor. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00 
 
Sold for:  $110 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot  #700 
  

FOUR ASSORTED COLORED EARLY PRESSED MASTER SALTS, 
including a deep fiery opalescent Bee Hive example. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. and others. 1827-1880. Heights: 1 1/2 in. to 1 
7/8 in.  Bee Hive example above average with some shallow chips and flaking, other examples fair to poor with significant damage. 
Literature: Parallels B & K I, fig. 1436. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $300 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot  #701 
  

THREE VARIOUS LACY PRESSED SALTS, 
colorless, consisting of a BF-1d, a NE-4, and an OL-17. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. and others. 1835-1850. Heights: 1 3/4 in. to   
2 in.  Average to near proof. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00 
 
Sold for:  $110 

 

 

Lot #702 
 
PATTERN-MOLDED FOOTED SALT OR BONNET GLASS, 
deep cobalt blue, double-ogee bowl molded with 16 vertical ribs, 
raised on a compressed knop and an applied circular foot with eight 
irregular scallops and a rough pontil mark. United States or England. 
1810-1830. Height: 2 1/2 in.; diameter rim: 2 3/8 in.  Proof. 
 
Literature: Parallels Wilson/Toledo, figs. 171, 172. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 200.00  
 
Sold for:  $400 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot #703 
  

THREE VARIOUS PATTERN-MOLDED FOOTED SALTS OR BONNET GLASSES, 
colorless lead glass, molded with flutes, honeycombs, and diamonds, each with a rough pontil mark. United States or England. 1790-
1830. Heights: 3 in.  Undamaged except for a minute inner-rim flake to one, another with light interior residue. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $225 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot  #704 
  

EIGHT ASSORTED EARLY BLOWN MASTER SALTS, 
colorless, consisting of six blow-over and crack-off examples, one with notch-cut ribs, and two delicately cut-623decorated examples. 
United States and Europe. 1810-1835. Various sizes.  One in poor condition, the remaining primarily above average with small rim 
chips and roughness. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00 
 
Sold for:  $190 

 



 
 

 

Lot  #705 
 
EARLY PRESSED DRAPE OCTAGON OBLONG MASTER SALT, 
colorless, complex upright scallop and point rim, concave ribs under 
base. United States. 1840-1860. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 5/8 in. 
x 3 7/8 in.  Remarkably near proof with only a few light flakes and a 
hint of mold roughness. 
 
Literature: Parallels Spillman, fig. 947. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $120 

 

 

Lot  #706 
 
PRESSED PANELED OVALS FOOTED SALT, 
bright electric blue, hexagonal form with plain rim, excellent 
resonance. Probably New England. 1850-1870. Height: 2 1/4 in.; 
diameter rim: 3 in. overall.  Proof except for a flake to one foot point. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $100 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot  #707 
  

THREE VARIOUS PRESSED PEDESTAL SALTS, 
consisting of a cobalt blue and an opaque white Sawtooth example, and a green opaline ribbed example with factory polished rim 
and base. United States and Europe. 1850-1880. Heights: 3 in. to 3 3/8 in.  Sawtooth examples with minor imperfections, green 
example undamaged. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $150 

 
 



 
 
 

 Lot  #708 
  
FIVE ASSORTED MASTER SALTS, 
consisting of two colorless and one opaque white lacy period pressed examples, and two colorless blow-over and crack-off 
examples. United States and Europe. 1815-1850. Various sizes.  Opal lacy and colorless oval lacy example each with a crack, 
others with several chips. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00 
 
Sold for:  $80 

 
 

Lot  #709 
  

VARIOUS EAPG SALTS, LOT OF FIVE, 
opaque white and colorless flint, including Birch Leaf and Fine Rib, together with three others. Various sizes.  Very good to excellent 
with the two specified examples being undamaged. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00 
 
Sold for:  $130 

 



Lot  #710 
  

VARIOUS EAPG MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 12, 
colorless flint, including Argus, Lotus, and Prism, together with nine others. Various sizes.  Good to excellent with the three specified 
examples being undamaged. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00                                                       Sold for:  $130 

 

Lot  #711 
  

VARIOUS EAPG MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 13, 
colorless flint, including Mt. Washington Glass Co. Groove and Diamond, and Tulip and Sawtooth, together with 11 others. Various 
sizes.  Poor to excellent with the specified examples being undamaged. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                                                       Sold for:  $90 



 

Lot  #712 
  

VARIOUS EAPG MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 20, 
colorless non-flint, including Barberry, Jacob's Ladder, Leaf and Dart, and Pressed Leaf, together with 16 others. Various sizes.  
Poor to excellent with the specified examples being undamaged. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00                                                Sold for:  $275 

 

Lot  #713 
  

HEAVY PRESSED MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 16, 
colorless flint. Various sizes.  Poor to very good. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                                                Sold for:  $70 



 

Lot  #714 
  

PRESSED MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 12, 
colorless flint. Various sizes.  Very good to excellent. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                                                  Sold for:  $80 

 

Lot  #715 
  

PRESSED MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 17, 
colorless flint. Various sizes.  Poor to very good. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                                                   Sold for:  $20 



 
 

Lot  #716 
  

PRESSED MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 17, 
colorless flint. Various sizes.  Poor to excellent. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                                           Sold for:  $20 

 
 

Lot  #717 
  

PRESSED MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 17, 
colorless flint. Various sizes.  Poor to excellent. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                                           Sold for:  $20 

 
 



Lot  #718 
  

PRESSED RECTANGULAR MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 20, 
colorless flint and non-flint. Various sizes.  Poor to excellent. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                                            Sold for:  $20 

 

Lot  #719 
  

PRESSED ORIGINAL AND REPRODUCTION MASTER AND INDIVIDUAL SALTS, LOT OF 19, 
various colors and colorless flint and non-flint, including a vaseline Central No. 775/Diamond, and a blue Rose Sprig sleigh, together 
with 17 others. Various sizes.  Good to excellent with the two specified examples being in above average condition. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $50.00 - 75.00                                            Sold for:  $250 



 
 

Lot  #720 
  

PRESSED OVAL MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 19, 
colorless non-flint. Various sizes.  Poor to excellent. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                                   Sold for:  $30 

 

Lot  #721 
  

PRESSED PEDESTALED ROUND AND OTHER MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 18, 
colorless non-flint. Various sizes.  Poor to excellent. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                                   Sold for:  $40 

 



Lot  #722 
  

PRESSED RECTANGULAR AND OTHER MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 20, 
colorless non-flint. Various sizes.  Poor to very good. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                              Sold for:  $20 

 

Lot  #723 
  

PRESSED ROUND MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 18, colorless non-flint. Various sizes.  
Poor to excellent. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                              Sold for:  $10 



 

Lot  #724 
  

PRESSED ROUND MASTER SALTS, LOT OF 20, 
colorless non-flint. Various sizes.  Poor to excellent. 
 
Provenance: From an old Virginia collection. 
 
Estimate:  $30.00 - 50.00                                Sold for:  $20 

 
 


